

No. 10-63

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, INTERIM COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND THE ACLU OF ALABAMA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

JONATHAN HACKER
Co-Chair, *Amicus*
Committee
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20815
(202) 383-5300

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
R. STANTON JONES
ARPAN A. SURA
MATTHEW C. PHILLIPS
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
ALABAMA’S DEATH PENALTY SYSTEM SUFFERS FROM NUMEROUS REINFOR- CING DEFICIENCIES THAT BREED INDIFFERENCE FOR THE RIGHTS OF CAPITAL DEFENDANTS AND WERE THE CAUSE OF THE PROCEDURAL DEFAULT.	4
A. Alabama’s Death Penalty System Has Been Broadly Condemned As “Broken”.	4
B. Alabama’s Capital System Is Inade- quate At Every Stage In The Process.....	7
1. Capital Trials: Inexperienced, Un- derpaid, And Ineffective Lawyers	7
2. The Jury: Confusion And Racial Disparities In The Application Of The Death Penalty.....	11
3. Sentencing: Judicial “Overrides” And Elected Judges	13
4. Direct Appeal And Post-Conviction: Underpaid And Ineffective Counsel, If Any.....	17
C. Alabama’s Intransigence	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Ex parte Pierce</i> , 851 So. 2d 618 (Ala. 2002).....	9
<i>Ex parte Womback</i> , 541 So. 2d 47 (Ala. 1988).....	9
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	15
<i>Jackson v. Herring</i> , 42 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Lawhorn v. Allen</i> , 519 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 252 (2010)	9
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 931 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	22
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , No. CR-06-2274, 2010 WL 3834280 (Ala. Crim. App. Oct. 1, 2010).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. CR-06-0898, 2010 WL 3834332 (Ala. Crim. App. Oct. 1, 2010).....	9
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d)-(e).....	13
Ala. Code § 13A-5-54.....	8
Ala. Code § 15-12-4(a).....	7
Ala. Code § 15-12-22(b).....	17
Ala. Code § 15-12-22(d)(3)	17
Ala. Code § 15-12-23(a).....	18
Ala. Code § 15-12-23(d).....	19-20
RULES	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 21.1	11, 12
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7(c)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ala. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Recommendations for Reform of Alabama’s Criminal Justice System: 2003 Report</i> (2003), available at http://sentencingcommission.alacourt.gov/Publications/ASC%202003%20Final%20Report.pdf	13
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Compliance with ABA Policies</i> (2007), available at http://www.abanow.org/2007/10/aba-study-chart-state-by-state-analysis-of-death-penalty-systems.....	6
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Georgia Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006)	18, 19
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (2003), available at http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/DPen0709.pdf/\$file/DPen0709.pdf	8
Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>Broken Justice: The Death Penalty in Alabama</i> (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Andrew Hammel, <i>Effective Performance Guarantees for Capital State Post-Conviction Counsel: Cutting the Gordian Knot</i> , 5 J. App. Prac. & Process 347 (2003).	18
Attorney General Bill Pryor, <i>Alabama Executes Only the Guilty</i> (July 2000), http://www.ago.state.al.us/issue/guilty.htm	21
Bob Johnson, <i>Courtney Lockhart, Iraq Vet, Convicted in Slaying of Lauren Burk</i> , Huffington Post (Nov. 18, 2010), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/11/18/courtney-lockhart-iraqve_n_785646.html	14
Brief of <i>Amici</i> Alabama Appellate Court Justices and Bar Presidents in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Barbour v. Allen</i> , No. 06-10605 (May 10, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Brief in Opposition, <i>Barbour v. Allen</i> , No. 06-10605 (May 10, 2007)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bryan A. Stevenson, <i>Confronting Mass Imprisonment and Restoring Fairness to Collateral Review of Criminal Cases</i> , 41 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 339 (2006).....	19
Celestine Richards McConville, <i>The Meaninglessness of Delayed Appointments and Discretionary Grants of Capital Postconviction Counsel</i> , 42 Tulsa L. Rev. 253 (2006)	18-19
The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited</i> (2005).....	14
David Firestone, <i>Inmates on Alabama's Death Row Lack Lawyers</i> , N.Y. Times, June 16, 2001.....	16, 20
Editorial, <i>Our View: Alabama Lawmakers Should Pass Legislation to Put a Three-Year Halt to Imposing Death Sentences or Carrying Out Executions</i> , Birmingham News, Apr. 25, 2011	7
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Alabama's Death Sentencing and Execution Rates Continue to be Highest in the Country</i> (Feb. 3, 2011), http://www.eji.org/eji/node/503	24
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Criminal Justice Reform in Alabama, Part Two: Judicial Selection in Alabama</i> (2006), available at http://ej.org/eji/files/judicialselectionreports.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Crisis of Counsel</i> , available at http://www.eji.org/eji/files/crisisofcounsel.pdf	19, 20
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>The Death Penalty in Alabama 2</i> (2011), available at http://www.eji.org/eji/files/02.03.11%20Death%20Penalty%20in%20Alabama%20Fact%20Sheet.pdf	12, 14, 16, 19
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Judge Override</i> , http://www.eji.org/eji/deathpenalty/override	17
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Judicial Override in Alabama</i> (2008), available at http://www.eji.org/eji/files/03.19.08%20Judicial%20Override%20Fact%20Sheet_0.pdf	13
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Study Shows Money Influenced Judicial Elections With Alabama Spending At The Top</i> (Aug. 22, 2010), http://www.eji.org/eji/node/464	15
Eric M. Freedman, <i>Giarratano Is a Scarecrow: The Right to Counsel in State Capital Postconviction Proceedings</i> , 91 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1079 (2006).....	19, 20
James S. Liebman et al., <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> , (2000), available at http://www2.law.columbia.edu/instructionalservices/liebman/liebman_final.pdf	22
John H. Blume et al., <i>In Defense of Noncapital Habeas: A Response to Hoffman and King</i> , 96 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 435 (2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph P. Van Heest, <i>Rights of Indigent Defendants in Criminal Cases After Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 63 Ala. Law. 370 (2002)	10
Justice Tom Parker, Op-Ed, <i>Alabama Justices Surrender to Judicial Activism</i> , Birmingham News, Jan. 1, 2006	22-23
NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., <i>Death Row U.S.A.: Spring 2010</i> (2010), available at http://naacpldf.org/files/publications/DRUSA_Spring_2010.pdf	12, 24
Note, <i>The Eighth Amendment and Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Capital Trials</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1923 (1994)	11
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Barbour v. Allen</i> , No. 06-10605 (May 10, 2007).....	22
Phillip Rawls, <i>ABA: Stop the Executions</i> , Montgomery Advertiser, June 11, 2006	22
Ruth E. Friedman & Bryan A. Stevenson, <i>Solving Alabama's Capital Defense Problems: It's a Dollars and Sense Thing</i> , 44 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1992).....	10, 11
Sara Rimer, <i>Questions of Death Row Justice for Poor People in Alabama</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 2000.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary, or Arbitrary Executions, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions: Addendum – Mission to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/11/2/Add.5 (May 28, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Stan Diel, <i>United Nations Report Calls Alabama’s Death Penalty System Broken, Says Innocents May Have Been Executed</i> , Birmingham News, July 2, 2008	22
Subcomm. on Fed. Death Penalty Cases, Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendations Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation</i> (1998)....	11
<i>Sue Bell Cobb for Chief Justice – Only</i> , YouTube (Sept. 27, 2006), http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=y2guyWS57OA	16
Tony Mauro, <i>Brief of the Week: In a Capital Case, Trying to Correct a Law Firm’s Mistake</i> , Nat’l L.J., Aug. 4, 2010.....	20-21
Tracy L. Snell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Capital Punishment, 2009 – Statistical Tables</i> (2010), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp09st.pdf	23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Web Staff, <i>Judge Imposes Death Penalty, Outburst Delays the Trial</i> , Fox News (Mar. 4, 2011), http://www.myfoxal.com/story/14170559/2011/03/02/sentencing-underway-in-the-courtney-lockhart-trial	14
William J. Bowers et al., <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and the Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931 (2006).....	15
